or exhibiting of said boxing or sparring match, exhibition, or performance.

Whoever violates the provisions of this subdivision is guilty of a misdemeanor and may be punished therefor as provided by law. The penalty herein provided is in addition to any other penalty for violation of this subdivision as may be otherwise fixed in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 341.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 341.06, is amended to read:
- Moneys paid into state treasury; appropriation. The commission shall pay into the state treasury all moneys collected by it; which moneys shall be the fund of the commission and these moneys are hereby appropriated for the purposes specified in Minnesota Statutes 1941, Chapter 341. This fund shall be disbursed by the commission as are other state funds save as otherwise provided in said chapter 341. The obligations incurred by the commission shall not exceed \$12,000 in any fiscal year. The commission shall not have power to make any expenditures for any purpose exeept from the fund of the commission. As of December 1 annually, the unobligated balance of the fund, in excess of \$2,000, shall be transferred to the department of public welfare by the state auditor. The moneys so transferred shall be used for the purposes set forth in sections 376.28 to 376.42, and for the additional purpose of paying to the state sanatorium and to the counties maintaining and operating county tuberculosis sanatoria state aid in addition to that authorized to be paid under the provisions of those sections under such rules and regulations as may be adopted by the department of public welfare. The sum of \$15,000 is appropriated to the commission annually for the purposes of chapter 341.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 833—S. F. No. 751

[Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; providing survivorship benefits to the widows of certain town employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

Section 1. [353.82] Public employees retirement association; survivorship benefits to widows of certain employees. [Subdivision 1.] Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 353, and any act amendatory thereof, to the contrary, an employee of a town who is on leave of absence for three years or more as a result of sickness shall be given an allowable service credit for such leave of absence regardless of length, provided he died on or before November 30, 1963. The surviving dependent spouse of any such deceased employee shall be allowed a monthly survivor's benefit at the rate of 30 percent of the decedent's average monthly salary during the period in which he actually made contributions to the association, provided such contributions were made on and after August 1, 1955, and continued to August 31, 1960.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] Section 1 is applicable only to a surviving widow who has not remarried prior to the effective date of this act and who makes application for the benefits provided for in such section retroactive to December 1, 1963.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 834-S. F. No. 785

[Coded]

An act relating to the municipal commission; providing for appeals to the supreme court by it under certain conditions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 414, as amended, by adding a section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 414, as amended, is amended by adding a section thereto to read:

[414.08] Cities and villages; incorporation; appeal to supreme court. An appeal may be taken under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 605.09, as amended, to the supreme court by the municipal commission created by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 414.01, Subdivision 1, from a final order or judgment made or rendered by the district court upon an appeal under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 414.07, when the municipal com-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.